attributes value accretion on a straight-line basis throughout the life of the biological asset from initial
cloning to the point of harvest. Harvested cannabis is transferred from biological assets to inventory at their
fair value less costs to sell at harvest.

The biological assets were measured at their fair value less costs to sell of $84 on July 31, 2022 (April 30,
2021 - $692).

As at July 31, 2022

Significant inputs and assumptions Inputs Sensitivity Effect on biological
asset balance

Weighted average selling price per gram $1.75 10% Increase or decrease $11
Average yield per plant 586 grams 10% Increase or decrease $8
Post-harvest cost per gram $0.48 10% Increase or decrease $3

As at April 30, 2021

Significant inputs and assumptions Inputs Sensitivity Effect on biological
asset balance

Weighted average selling price per gram $2 10% Increase or decrease $92
Average yield per plant 14 grams 10% Increase or decrease $75
Post-harvest cost per gram $0.39 10% Increase or decrease $18

Page 22

Canada House Cannabis Group Inc.
(formerly Canada House Wellness Group Inc.)
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except for shares and per share amounts)
For the fifteen months ended July 31, 2022 and twelve months ended April 30, 2021

8. Property, plant and equipment

Leasehold Furniture
Cost ImprovementsEquipmentand FixturesBuilding Land Total

Balance as at April 30, 2020 6,904 1,509 311 261 555 9,540
Acquired on business combination - 1,848 21 7,625 375 9,869
Additions 608 427 16 - - 1,051
Disposals (197) (14) (44) - - (255)

Balance as at April 30, 2021 7,315 3,770 304 7,886 930 20,205
Additions 50 633 17 1,386 63 2,149
Disposals (174) (635) (11) (3) (364) (1,187)

Balance as at July 31, 2022 7,191 3,768 310 9,269 629 21,167

Accumulated Leasehold Furniture
depreciation ImprovementsEquipmentand FixturesBuilding Land Total

Balance as at April 30, 2020 2,501 705 155 39 - 3,400
Depreciation 1,424 575 34 270 - 2,303
Disposals (43) (12) (30) - - (85)

Balance as at April 30, 2021 3,882 1,268 159 309 - 5,618
Depreciation 1,862 724 35 384 - 3,005
Disposals (108) (295) (7) - - (410)

Balance as at July 31, 2022 5,636 1,697 187 693 - 8,213

Leasehold Furniture
Net book value ImprovementsEquipmentand FixturesBuilding Land Total

Balance as at April 30, 2021 3,433 2,502 145 7,577 930 14,587

Balance as at July 31, 2022 1,555 2,071 123 8,576 629 12,954

Of total depreciation for the 15-month period ended July 31, 2022 totaling $3,005 (April 30, 2021 - $2,293),
$757 (April 30, 2021 - $1,126) was allocated to biological assets, $694 (April 30, 2021 - $293) was
allocated to inventory, $54 (April 30, 2021 - Nil) was allocated to cost of sales, and $1,500 (April 30, 2021 -
$874) was expensed as depreciation.

Page 23

Canada House Cannabis Group Inc.
(formerly Canada House Wellness Group Inc.)
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except for shares and per share amounts)
For the fifteen months ended July 31, 2022 and twelve months ended April 30, 2021

9. Intangible assets and goodwill

Computer Client
Cost Software License List Total

Balance as at April 30, 2020 398 - - 398
Acquired on business combination (note 4) - 7,000 - 7,000

Balance as at April 30, 2021 398 7,000 - 7,398
Additions 118 - - 118
Acquired on business combination (note 4) - - 532 532

Balance as at July 31, 2022 516 7,000 532 8,048

Accumulated Computer Client
Amortization Software License List Total

Balance as at April 30, 2020 274 - - 274
Amortization 37 - - 37

Balance as at April 30, 2021 311 - - 311
Amortization 51 - 46 97

Balance as at July 31, 2022 362 - 46 408

Net Computer Intellectual
Book value Software License Property Total

Balance as at April 30, 2021 87 7,000 - 7,087

Balance as at July 31, 2022 154 7,000 486 7,640

In May 2021, the Company acquired 100% of issued and outstanding shares of Margaree, and as part of
the transaction, a client list was acquired and valued at $532 (note 4).

A continuity of the Company’s goodwill balance is as follow:

$000's

As at April 30, 2020 -
Additions (note 4) 3,032

As at April 30, 2021 3,032
Additions (note 4) 520
Adjustment (6)

As at July 31, 2022 3,546

Page 24

Canada House Cannabis Group Inc.
(formerly Canada House Wellness Group Inc.)
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except for shares and per share amounts)
For the fifteen months ended July 31, 2022 and twelve months ended April 30, 2021

9. Intangible assets and goodwill (continued)

The Company operates as two CGU and therefore goodwill and intangible assets have been allocated to
their respective CGU and tested at the CGU level.

Licensed Producer
The Company’s Licensed Producer CGU represents its operations dedicated to the cultivation and sale of
cannabis products and has goodwill of $3,032. In assessing goodwill and indefinite-life intangible assets for
impairment, the Company compared the aggregate recoverable amount of the assets included in the CGU
to there respective carrying amounts. The recoverable amount of the CGU was based on value in use,